## <u>A TEXT AMENDMENT TO AMEND THE ZONING MAP FOR THE RE-ZONING OF CURE LAND</u> COMPANY, LLC'S TAX PARCEL TAX PARCEL 132A-2-03-028.00 (5410 GEX DRIVE)

A resolution of the Mayor and City Council of the City of Diamondhead amending the Zoning Map to change Tax Parcel 132A-2-03-028.00 (physical address 5410 Gex Drive) from C-1 (General Commercial District) to TCMU (Town Center Mixed Use)

WHEREAS, Cure Land Company, LLC submitted a request to change the zoning of its Tax Parcel 132A-2-03-028.00 (physical address 5410 Gex Drive) from C-1 (General Commercial District) to TCMU (Town Center Mixed Use) and, .

WHEREAS, the Planning & Zoning Commission at its meeting on September 26, 2023 concurred with the recommendation of the Planning & Zoning Administrator to approve the request of Cure Land Company, LLC for the rezoning of Tax Parcel 132A-2-03-028.00 (physical address 5410 Gex Drive) from C-1 (General Commercial District) to TCMU (Town Center Mixed Use) citing the City's Comprehensive Plan, Envision Diamondhead 2040, was adopted in August 2020 and wherein the Center District and mixed-use subdistrict were added to the Zoning Ordinance, and

WHEREAS, the subject parcel is one which has been identified as mixed use and meets with Envision Diamondhead 2040 goals and objectives to provide additional housing options for those not interested in single-family detached homes.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY, that the City Council does here by amend the Zoning Map and further amends the zoning for Tax Parcel Tax Parcel 132A-2-03-028.00 (physical address 5410 Gex Drive) from C-1 (General Commercial District) to TCMU (Town Center Mixed Use).

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE AND FOREGOING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED IN THE AFFIRMATIVE BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE OF COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD ON THE 3TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2023.

	Aye	Nay	Absent	
Councilmember Finley				
Councilmember Liese				
Councilmember Cumberland				
Councilmember Clark				
Councilmember Maher				
Mayor Depreo				
				MAYOR NANCY DEPREO
ATTEST:				
Jeannie Klein, City Clerk	7			